
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 September 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

Public  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Charging for exhibitions 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Association of Independent Museums: Follow-up evidence 

after the evidence session on 6 June 2024 – 28 June 2024 

Correspondence from the National Library of Wales: Follow-up evidence after 

the evidence session on 6 June 2024 – 4 July 2024 (English Translation by 

Senedd Commission) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 5 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Requesting an outline of the 

Cabinet Secretary's discussion and any actions arising from a meeting with 

the Principal of the Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama regarding 

closure of Junior Conservatoire – 17 July 2024 

Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Providing an update on the 

closure of Junior Conservatoire at Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama – 

11 September 2024 

Letter from the Musicians’ Union: Providing an update on the Welsh National 

Opera – 19 September 2024 

2.3 National contemporary art gallery 

 (Pages 12 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip: Update on the progress and any actions taken on the 

National Contemporary Art Gallery for Wales – 26 July 2024 

Annex 1 

2.4 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 21 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial International Engagement – July 2024 

Letter to the Petitions Committee: Update on matters relating to Petition P-

06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza following the Committee's 

evidence session on international relations with the First Minister on 19 June 

2024 – 22 July 2024 

Response from the First Minister: Providing further information following the 

First Minister's attendance at the Committee’s annual scrutiny session of 

International Relations on 19 June 2024 – 1 August 2024 

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales: 



 

 

Requesting further information on the Welsh Government's International 

Strategy and Cardiff Wales Airport – 20 August 2024 

Ministerial International Engagement – August 2024 

2.5 Books Council of Wales magazine funding model 

 (Pages 35 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Social Partnership: Providing further 

information on the Creative Skills Fund and the cuts to Books Council of 

Wales’s funding – 5 August 2024 

Letter to Books Council of Wales: Inviting further comments regarding 

concerns around funding for magazines in Wales – 12 August 2024 

Response from Books Council of Wales: Providing further clarification relating 

to concerns around funding for magazines in Wales – 17 September 2024 

2.6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter copied for information from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution & Cabinet Office to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: Welsh Government’s attendance at the British-Irish Council (BIC) 

Summit held in Isle of Man on 20 and 21 June 2024 – 5 August 2024 

2.7 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport 

 (Page 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Creu Cymru: Raising concerns about Caerphilly County Council's 

proposals to withdraw subsidy for Blackwood Miners’ Institute from the end 

of December
[...]
elsh Rugby Union: Providing Welsh Rugby Union’s 

audited annual report for the 2023 financial year – 25 July 2024 

2.18 Financial position of Wales Rugby League 

 (Pages 94 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Culture, Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 

Whip: Financial position of Wales Rugby League – 9 September 2024 

Letter forwarding for information from Wales Rugby League to the Welsh 

Government 

Wales Rugby League Men's Partnership Opportunities 

Chair Person's update – June 2024 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 6, 7, and 11 of this meeting and for the 

whole of the meeting scheduled for 2 October 2024 

(09.30)   

 



 

 

Private  

 

4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of key issues (2) 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 107 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Key issues 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

Public  

 

5 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with the National Library of Wales (1) 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 136 - 161)  

Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Librarian 

Ashok Ahir, President of Board of Trustees 

 

Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport consultation responses 

Consultation response from the National Library of Wales (English Translation 

by Senedd Commission) 

Research brief 

Private  

 

6 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration 

of evidence 

(11.40 - 11.50)   

 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=560&cp=yes


 

 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

rapporteur approach 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 162 - 163)  

Attached Documents:  

Approach paper 

Lunch break  

(12.00 - 12.30) 

Public  

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the first item of the meeting scheduled for 9 October 

2024 

(12.30)   

 

9 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with Arts Council of Wales (2) 

(12.30 - 13.30) (Pages 164 - 169)  

Dafydd Rhys, Chief Executive Officer 

 

Attached Documents:  

Consultation response from Arts Council of Wales 

Break  

(13.30 - 13.40) 

10 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with Welsh National Opera (3) 

(13.40 - 14.40)   

Christopher Barron, Interim General Director 



 

 

 

Private  

 

11 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration 

of evidence 

(14.40 - 14.50)   

 



Association of Independent Museums Limited, Registered in England: 1350939 Registered Charity: 1082215. VAT Reg no: 355372196 

 
 

 

 
 

28th June 2024 
 
 
Dear Committee Members 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to write with some follow-up evidence after the evidence 
session on 6th June 2024.  
 
I appreciate that most of the questions asked were directed to Amgueddfa Cymru but have 
added some additional perspectives which may be helpful. 
 
I have also, as promised in the session, provided some additional information on gift aid. 
 

1. How do you balance the desire to generate income from temporary exhibitions 
with the desire to increase the diversity of audiences? 

 
As set out during the evidence session (with more detail available in our recent report on 
charging which can be accessed in English and Welsh here https://aim-
museums.co.uk/research-admissions-pricing-policy/) it is important not to see income 
generation and audience diversity as in conflict. Admissions policies should be thought 
about carefully in accordance with the visitor goals for that particular exhibition, including 
whether it is appropriate to offer incentives or concessions for particular audiences. 
 

2. Is any specific assistance or permission needed from the Welsh Government to 
help you run temporary exhibitions?  

 
While this question is best answered by the National Museum, the Committee may wish t
[...]
es and procedures have been developed to support Welsh Government’s 
ambitions around net zero and sustainability targets. 5 of the gallery partners in the 
network are local authority organisations and conform to local authority 
environmental plans. 
 
It is the intention these will be used to support the development of a stand-alone 
statement of principles for the National Contemporary Art Gallery for Wales, before it 
becomes fully operational from April 2025 onwards and once the capital investment 
programme is complete. 
 
The capital investment programme will continue to be delivered in-line with Welsh 
Government environmental standards and requirements and allow for the gallery 
network to further improve approaches to environmental sustainability. 
 
The Project Board’s Digitisation Subgroup is working to agree metrics to measure 
the environmental impact of digitising a significant number of contemporary art works 
from the national collection and making them available via the National 
Contemporary Art Gallery for Wales’s dedicated digital platform.  Once completed, 
this work will also support the development of a stand-alone statement of principles 
by the end of February 2025.   

Pack Page 20



MINISTERIAL INTERNATIONAL ENGAGEMENT 
 

JULY 2024 
 

 

INWARD VISITS  

 
Nil 
 

 
 
 

OUTWARD VISITS  

 
Nil 

 

 
 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 2.4



 

 

 

 

 

 

22 July 2024 

Re: Petition P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza 

Dear Jack, 

I write to you following our evidence session on international relations with the First Minister on 19 

June 2024, to update you on matters relating to Petition P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid 

to Gaza. 

The First Minister reconfirmed the position that, if an appeal is launched by the Disasters Emergency 

Committee (“DEC”), the Welsh Government would expect to contribute.  

He was asked whether the 17.6 per cent cut to the Welsh Government’s international development 

budget will affect its 
[...]
es/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38820
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38820


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Buffy Williams MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 73



 

 

Annex 1 – Committee Work Programme 

Thursday 19 September Public session: 

Oral evidence session 1: Member in Charge 

Thursday 26 September Public sessions: 

Oral evidence session 2  

Oral evidence session 3 

Oral evidence session 4 

Oral evidence session 5 

Wednesday 2 October Public sessions: 

Oral evidence session 6 

Oral evidence session 7 

Oral evidence session 8 

Wednesday 9 October Public sessions:  

Oral evidence session 9 

Oral evidence session 10 

Oral evidence session 11 

Oral evidence session 12 

Thursday 17 October Public sessions: 

Oral evidence session 13 

Oral evidence session 14 

Oral evidence session 15 

Thursday 24 October Public session: 

Oral evidence session 16: Member in Charge 

Private session: 

Key issues 

Thursday 28 November Private session: 

Consideration of draft report 

Wednesday 4 December Private session:  

Consideration of draft report 

Friday 13 December Stage 1 reporting deadline 

 

Pack Page 74



 

 

 

 

 

 

13 September 2024 

Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

Dear Buffy 

Thank you for your letter (dated 5 August 2024) and for hosting the Committee at a recent Welsh 

Government briefing on the Bill.  

Following a discussion on 17 July 2024, the Committee agreed that Heledd Fychan MS and Lee 

Waters MS would participate in your evidence sessions for Stage 1 of the Bill.  

I look forward to the continued joint-working between the two committees. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Senedd
[...]
mer Cabinet Secretary noted that she was in the process of writing to the 

Arts Council of Wales and Arts Council England to explore potential avenues for securing additional 

funding for Welsh National Opera.  

Given the importance of this matter to the continued success and sustainability of Welsh National 

Opera, I would appreciate an update about what has transpired from  your correspondence with 

these organisations. Specifically, I would appreciate any information about: 

▪ The responses you have received from the Arts Council of Wales and Arts Council 

England. 

▪ Any steps being taken to secure additional funding, or steps towards this 

▪ Any further actions that may be required or anticipated to support the Welsh National 

Opera. 

Pack Page 88



 

 

Understanding the latest situation will be invaluable for our ongoing dialogue with Welsh National 

Opera. 

Arts Council Wales 

During the session, we discussed the Arts Council's progress towards the publication of its new 

strategic plan, the review of English language theatre, and the evaluation of the investment review 

grant application process. We remain concerned about the delays in these important work streams. 

The extended timeframes are creating significant uncertainty within the sector, affecting those 

organisations who rely on clear direction and guidance from the Arts Council. We would like to 

understand the reasons behind these delays and the challenges the Arts Council is facing in 

completing this work within the originally set timeframes. 

Could you please provide further information on the following points: 

▪ The specific reasons for the delays. 

▪ Any obstacles that have hindered the timely completion of the review of English language 

theatre. 

▪ The current status of these work streams, and revised timelines for completion of them. 

We believe that transparency about these matters is crucial for maintaining trust and confidence 

within the sector.  

Broadca
[...]
cument is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 2.18 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



IFRCS52: Impact of Funding Reductions for Culture and Sport 
This document provides a translation of correspondence received from Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, 

Chief Executive, National Library of Wales. ” 

  

IFRCS52 Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Chief Executive, National Library of Wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau 
Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 

Effaith Gostyngiadau Cyllid ar Ddiwylliant a Chwaraeon | Impact of Funding 
Reductions for Culture and Sport 

Ymateb gan: Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Brif Weithredwr Llyfrgell Genedlaethol Cymru | 
Evidence from: Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Chief Executive, National Library of Wales 

1. What impacts has reduced funding had on your organisation and sector so 
far? 

A significant impact. For some years, the Library's budget has relied on a financial 
contribution from the Library's private funds to make up a year-end deficit. 
Following the announcement of the 10.5% cut in December 2023, it was decided 
to offer staff a voluntary exit route to try to avoid compulsory redundancies. Some 
24 members of staff have left or are about to leave, which equates to 10% of the 
core staff. We are trying to adapt and mitigate any impact on services to the 
public. 

High inflation is also reflected in staff salary settlements, and even if the budget 
had remained the same, there would still be a significant risk with rega
[...]
 result of increased applications as more seek 
financial support. 

There is an urgent need to review the level of funding in Wales for Arts and 
Culture as the declining pattern from 2010 is not sustainable. It is a 40% cut. 

 

Pack Page 169


	Agenda
	2.1 Charging for exhibitions
	Correspondence from the National Library of Wales: Follow-up evidence after the evidence session on 6 June 2024 – 4 July 2024 (English Translation by Senedd Commission)

	2.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Providing an update on the closure of Junior Conservatoire at Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama – 11 September 2024
	Letter from the Musicians’ Union: Providing an update on the Welsh National Opera – 19 September 2024

	2.3 National contemporary art gallery
	Annex 1

	2.4 Welsh Government international relations
	Letter to the Petitions Committee: Update on matters relating to Petition P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza following the Committee's evidence session on international relations with the First Minister on 19 June 2024 – 22 July 2024
	Response from the First Minister: Providing further information following the First Minister's attendance at the Committee’s annual scrutiny session of International Relations on 19 June 2024 – 1 August 2024
	Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for the Economy, Transport and North Wales: Requesting further information on the Welsh Government's International Strategy and Cardiff Wales Airport – 20 August 2024
	Ministerial International Engagement – August 2024

	2.5 Books Council of Wales magazine funding model
	Letter to Books Council of Wales: Inviting further comments regarding concerns around funding for magazines in Wales – 12 August 2024
	Response from Books Council of Wales: Providing further clarification relating to concerns around funding for magazines in Wales – 17 September 2024
	1 Medi  Saes.pdf
	2 - Medi Saes.pdf


	2.6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	2.7 I
[...]
n's Partnership Opportunities
	Chair Person's update – June 2024

	4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: Consideration of key issues (2)
	5 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with the National Library of Wales (1)
	Research brief

	7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Consideration of rapporteur approach
	9 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with Arts Council of Wales (2)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 15.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14092 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, National Library of Wales 

Ashok Ahir, National Library of Wales 

Dafydd Rhys, Arts Council of Wales 

Christohper Barron, Welsh National Opera 

Adele Thomas, Welsh National Opera 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to seek clarity on entry 

fees to the underground section of the Big Pit National Coal Museum. 

 

2.3 The Committee also agreed to write to the First Minister on matters relating to 

Welsh Government international relations. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 6, 7, and 11 of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting scheduled for 2 October 2024  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of key issues (2)  

4.1 The Committee further considered and agreed the key issues. 



 

 

5 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 

with the National Library of Wales (1)  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the National Library of 

Wales. 

6 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration of 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

National Library, Arts Council of Wales, and Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

requesting additional information on the exact costs incurred as a result of the 

national contemporary art gallery. 

7 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

rapporteur approach  

7.1 The Committee considered the approach paper and agreed that Heledd Fychan MS 

and Lee Waters MS would attend relevant Children, Young People and Education 

Committee meetings and report back privately to this Committee on a fortnightly 

basis. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the first item of the meeting scheduled for 9 October 2024  

8.1 The Motion was agreed. 

9 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 

with Arts Council of Wales (2)  

9.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Arts Council of Wales. 

10 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 

with Welsh National Opera (3)  

10.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Welsh National Opera, 

including Adele Thomas, Incoming General Director. 



 

 

11 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration of 

evidence  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

11.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to express its concern 

about the financial position of the Welsh National Opera. 


